

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 88080-8

2013 MAR 20 P 2:42

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY RONALD N. BOHRER
CLERK

W.G. CLARK CONSTRUCTION CO., a Washington corporation,
Respondent,

v.

CARPENTERS HEALTH & SECURITY TRUST OF WESTERN
WASHINGTON; CARPENTERS RETIREMENT TRUST;
CARPENTERS-EMPLOYERS VACATION TRUST; CARPENTERS-
EMPLOYERS APPRENTICESHIP & TRAINING TRUST, Appellants,

and

PACIFIC NORTHWEST REGIONAL COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS, a
Local Union, Appellant; PARAMOUNT SCAFFOLD, INC., a
Washington corporation, Respondent.

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT CARPENTERS TRUSTS

Jeffrey G. Maxwell, Esq.
Ekman Bohrer & Thulin, P.S.
220 W Mercer Street, Suite 400
Seattle, Washington 98119
(206) 282-8221
j.maxwell@ekmanbohrer.com

Attorneys for the Appellant
Carpenters Trusts

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Legal Background..... 4

 B. Procedural History..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. For Decades, Public Works Bonds and Retained Percentage have been Subject to Claims for Fringe Benefit Contributions. 14

 1. The Carpenters Trusts have Standing to Bring Claims under RCW 39.08 and RCW 60.28..... 14

 2. Public Works Bonds and Retained Percentage are Subject to the Carpenters Trusts’ Claims for Contributions. 15

 B. *Merit* and *Trig* no Longer State Current Federal ERISA Preemption Doctrine..... 17

 1. The United States Supreme Court has Narrowed the Application of ERISA Preemption. 18

 2. The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, Interpreting ERISA Preemption of State Law Claims, has Aligned Itself with the Position of the Dissent in *Trig*..... 20

 3. Other Federal Circuit Courts of Appeal have Refused to Find ERISA Preemption of State Law Claims Against Third Parties..... 23

 4. Washington’s Federal Courts have Held RCW 39.08 and 60.28 not Preempted by ERISA..... 25

5.	Other State Supreme and Appellate Courts have Declined to Follow the Majority’s Holding in <i>Trig</i>	31
6.	The Cases Relied Upon by <i>Merit</i> have been Abrogated or Distinguished.....	38
C.	Holding that Washington’s Lien Statutes are Preempted by ERISA Brings Harm upon the Carpenters Trusts.	41
1.	<i>Trig</i> Creates Substantial Conflict Between the Federal and State Courts.....	41
2.	Thousands of Beneficiaries are Harmed.....	44
3.	A Blanket Preemption Holding Violates the Carpenters Trusts’ Constitutional Rights.	46
a)	The Carpenters Trusts’ Due Process Rights have been Violated.....	46
b)	The Carpenters Trusts’ Equal Protection Rights have also been Violated.	48
V.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bellemead Dev. Corp. v. New Jersey State Council of Carpenters Benefit Funds</i> , 11 F.Supp.2d 500 (D.N.J. 1998).....	16, 37
<i>Betancourt v. Storke Housing Investors</i> , 31 Cal.4th 1157, 8 Cal. Rptr. 3d 259 (2003)	34, 40
<i>Bleiler v. Cristwood Constr. Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 13 (2nd. Cir., 1995)	23
<i>Board of Trustees of the Cement Masons & Plasterers Health and Welfare Trust v. GBC Northwest, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 1306545 (W.D. Wash., May 3, 2007)	27, 28, 29, 42
<i>Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen Int'l Union Local 33 Benefit Funds v. America's Marble Source, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 114 (3d Cir.1991)	39, 40
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 26 v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 136 (1st. Cir., 2000).....	24, 25, 39
<i>Carpenters Retirement Trust of Western Washington v. Healthy Homes NW, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2230754 (W.D. Wash., May 29, 2008)	29, 30, 43
<i>Carpenters S. Cal. Admin. Corp. v. El Capitan Dev. Co.</i> , 53 Cal.3d 1041, 1051, 811 P.2d 296, 282 Cal.Rptr. 277 (1991)	39
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Nicholas and Associates, Inc.</i> , 2011 Il. App. 2d 100, 956 N.E.2d 609 (2011)	38
<i>Connecticut Carpenters Benefit Funds v. Burkhard Hotel Partners II, LLC</i> , 83 Conn. App. 352, 849 A.2d 922 (2004)	16, 37
<i>Crabtree v. Lewis</i> , 86 Wn.2d 282 (1975).....	4, 5, 14, 15, 16, 46

<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board of Trade,</i> 506 U.S. 125, 113 S.Ct. 580, 121 L.Ed.2d 513 (1992).....	20
<i>Divane v. Smith,</i> 332 Ill.App.3d 548, 774 N.E.2d 361 (2002).....	37
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff,</i> 532 U.S. 141, 121 S.Ct. 1322, 149 L.Ed.2d 264 (2001).....	21
<i>Forsberg v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.,</i> 184 P.3d 610, 620 (2008).....	36, 37
<i>Geweke Ford v. St. Joseph’s Omni Preferred Care, Inc.,</i> 130 F.3d 1355, 1357 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Greenblatt v. Delta Plumbing & Heating Corp.,</i> 68 F.3d 561 (2nd Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Hawai’i Laborers’ Trust Funds v. Maui Prince Hotel,</i> 81 Hawai’i 487, 918 P.2d 1143 (1996).....	16, 33
<i>In re Stranger Creek and Tributaries of Stevens County,</i> 77 Wn.2d 649 (1970).....	14
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v.</i> <i>Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.,</i> 168 Or. App. 101, 5 P.3d 1122 (Or. Ct. App. 2000).....	17
<i>Ironworkers District Council of the Pacific Northwest v.</i> <i>George Sollit Corporation,</i> 2002 WL 31545972 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 4, 2002).....	26, 27
<i>Local No. 496 of the Intern. Ass’n v.</i> <i>Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust,</i> 2004 WL 3196788 (Me. Sup. Ct., 2004)	35, 36
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency,</i> 486 U.S. 825, 830-831 (1988)	18
<i>McCoy v. Massachusetts Inst. of Technology,</i> 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir.1991).....	39

<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co., 514 U.S. 645, 115 S.Ct. 1671, 131 L.Ed.2d 695 (1995)</i>	6, 19
<i>Omaha Construction Industry Pension Plan v. Children’s Hospital, 11 Neb. App. 35, 642 N.W.2d 849 (2002)</i>	17
<i>Operating Engineers Health and Welfare Trust Fund v. JWJ Contracting Co., 135 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1998)</i>	23
<i>Performance Funding, LLC v. Arizona Pipe Trade Trust Funds, 203 Ariz. 21, 49 P.3d 293 (Ct. App. 2002)</i>	16
<i>Plumber’s Local 458 Holiday Vacation Fund v. Howard Immel, Inc., 151 Wis.2d 233, 445 N.W.2d 43 (1989)</i>	32
<i>Puget Sound Electrical Workers Health and Welfare Trust Fund v. Merit Company, 123 Wn.2d 565 (1994)</i>	5, 6, 12, 17, 19, 39
<i>Ragan v. Tri-County Excavating, Inc., 62 F.3d 501 (3d Cir., 1995)</i>	37
<i>Rutledge v. Seyfarth, 201 F.3d 1212, 1216 (9th Cir. 2000), amended and superseded on other grounds in 208 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2000)</i>	21
<i>Seaboard Surety Co. v. Indiana State District Council of Laborers & Hod Carriers Health & Welfare Fund, 645 N.E.2d 1121, 1127 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995)</i>	32, 33
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 463 U.S. 85, 103 S.Ct. 2890, 77 L.Ed.2d 490 (1983)</i>	6, 18
<i>Southern California IBEW-NECA Trust Funds v. Standard Industrial Electric Company, 247 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2001)</i>	20, 21, 22, 23, 39
<i>Sturgis v. Herman Miller, Inc., 943 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1991)</i>	19, 39

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054 (2000).....	47
<i>Trustees for Michigan Laborers' Health Care Fund v. Seaboard Sur. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 427 (6th Cir., 1998)	24
<i>Trustees of the Electrical Workers Health & Welfare Trust v. Marjo Corp.</i> , 988 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1993)	19, 39
<i>Twin City Pip Trades Service Ass'n, Inc. v. Peak Mechanical</i> , 689 N.W.2d 549 (Mn. Ct. App., 2004).....	35
<i>United States for Benefit and on Behalf of Sherman v. Carter</i> , 353 U.S. 210, 77 S.Ct. 793 (1957).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Walmart, Inc. v. Progressive Campaigns, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 623 (1999).....	14

Statutes

RCW 39.08.030	3
RCW 49.52.070	44
RCW 60.28.030	3
RCW 60.28.40	45

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Const. art. 1, §12	48
